GREATERLONDON AUTHORITY

Our reference: MGLA210222-4876

Date: 1 March 2022

Dear

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 19 February 2022 as clarified on 23 February 2022. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested:

My request concerns the Greater London Authority and its elected politicians and the information under the freedom of information act 2000 that is required is as follows:

- A) A full list of all elected male and transmale politicians of the GLA.
- B) All recorded complaints of sex crime or violent crime raised against such politicians by women or transgender women along with the outcome of each complaint being found as innocent not proven or quilty by any British Criminal Court.
- C) All measures in place by the council to protect women or transgender women from none-consensual action by male or transgender male members of the GLA.

Between 25/1/2019 - 25/1/2022.

Our response:

A)

The GLA's elected politicians are named on our website. On the page below you can find links to current Members:

High standards of conduct | London City Hall

Some former London Assembly Members have left during the period covered by your request. Former London Assembly Members are listed <u>here</u>

Please note that any information held regarding anyone's transgender status would constitute personal data and which would be exempt from disclosure under s.40 (Personal information) of the Freedom of Information Act. Personal data is defined by Article 4(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) to mean any information relating to an identified or identifiable living individual. Disclosure of any such information would contravene the first data protection

GREATERLONDON AUTHORITY

principle under Article 5(1) of GDPR which states that Personal data must be processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner in relation to the data subject.

We therefore neither confirm nor deny whether the GLA holds any such information within the scope of your request. Any statement which either confirmed or denied whether or not any information was or was not held would itself indicate whether any individual either did or did not identify themselves as transgender. This itself would constitute unfair processing of any such personal data.

B)

Decisions taken with regard to complaints against elected members of the Greater London Authority can be found on our website here. None of these complaints concern sex crime or violent crime.

C)

The GLA does not have any specific measures to "protect women or transgender women from none-consensual action by male or transgender male members of the GLA". However, conduct is covered by our codes of conduct, with information available at:

High standards of conduct | London City Hall

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA210222-4876.

Yours sincerely

Information Governance

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information